

Supreme Court No. 18-1235
Audubon County District Court No GCPR008999

IOWA SUPREME COURT

**In the Matter of the Guardianship and Conservatorship of
Marvin M. Jorgensen, Ward**

**Roxann Wheatley, Rick Wheatley, and Dallas Wheatley
Appellants**

Date of District Court Decisions: April 27, 2018, and June 21, 2018

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR AUDUBON COUNTY
HONORABLE KATHLEEN A. KILNOSKI, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

Appellants' Final Reply Brief

Julia L. Vyskocil, Eldon L. McAfee and Daniel P. Kresowik
Counsel of Record for Roxann Wheatley, Rick Wheatley and Dallas Wheatley
BRICK GENTRY, P.C.

6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100

West Des Moines, Iowa 50266

Telephone: 515-274-1450

Email: Julie.vyskocil@brickgentrylaw.com, Eldon.mcafee@brickgentrylaw.com,
Dan.kresowik@brickgentrylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Formation of the Guardianship and Conservatorship is Irrelevant to the Issues to Be Decided on Appeal.....	6
II. The Wheatleys’ Leases Were Consistent with the Ward’s Prior Course of Dealing and The Conservator Did Not Breach its Fiduciary Duty in Entering the Leases.....	7
A. Additional Approval of the Family Farm Leases Was Not Necessary Because the Conservator Had Already Been Granted Legal Authority to Execute the Leases.....	7
B. The Wheatleys Made No Misrepresentations to the Conservator Nor Did They Provide Inaccurate Information to the Conservator in Drafting of the Leases.....	9
C. SNB Did Not Breach Its Fiduciary Duty in Entering into Family Farm Leases.....	13
III. The Family Farm Leases Were Not Reformed but Were Terminated in Violation of Iowa's Longstanding Farm Lease Law.....	16
A. The Entirety of the Chappel Farm was Not Enrolled in CRP and Terminating the Written Lease to Dallas Wheatley for the Crop Acres on the Chappel Farm Violated Iowa Law.....	17
B. The Entirety of the Chappel Farm was Not Enrolled in CRP and Terminating the Written Lease to Dallas Wheatley for the Crop Acres on the Chappel Farm Violated Iowa Law.....	19

IV. The Evidence Presented at the Trial in this Matter Clearly Showed that the
Ward Intended to Rent the Corning Pasture to Appellant Dallas
Wheatley.....20
Conclusion21
Cost Certificate23
Certificate of Compliance23
Proof of Service.....24
Certificate of Filing26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Buffington</i> , 23 N.W. 754 (Iowa1885).....	13, 14
<i>In re Brice's Guardianship</i> , 8 N.W.2d 576, 580 (1943).....	12
<i>Kettler v. Security Nat. Bank of Sioux City</i> , 805 N.W.2d 817, 821 (Iowa App. 2011).....	18, 20

Statutes

Iowa Code § 633.647(2) (2018).....	7
------------------------------------	---

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f) (2018).....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e) (2018).....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1) (2018).....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(2) (2018).....	23
